

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-0431-23

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION  
  
Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal from a Judgment of  
v. : Conviction of the Superior Court of  
STEPHANIE MARTINEZ, : New Jersey, Law Division, Essex  
Defendant-Appellant. : County.  
: Indictment No. 22-02-395-I  
: Sat Below:  
: Hon. Patrick J. Arre, Jr., J.S.C., and a  
: Jury

---

**BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

JENNIFER N. SELLITTI  
Public Defender  
Office of the Public Defender  
Appellate Section  
31 Clinton Street, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Newark, NJ 07101  
(973) 877-1200

MARGARET MCLANE  
Assistant Deputy Public Defender  
[Margaret.McLane@opd.nj.gov](mailto:Margaret.McLane@opd.nj.gov)  
Attorney ID: 060532014

Of Counsel and  
On the Brief

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

Date: February 22, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE NOS.</u></b>	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1	
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4	
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6	
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	23	
 <b><u>POINT I</u></b>		
THE PASSION/PROVOCATION MANSLAUGHTER CONVICTION MUST BE VACATED AND A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ENTERED BECAUSE THE JURY FOUND THAT THE STATE DID NOT DISPROVE SELF-DEFENSE. (Not Raised Below).....		23
 <b><u>POINT II</u></b>		
THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT ON THE REQUESTED RELATED OFFENSE OF AGGRAVATED ASSAULT. (7T 106-7 to 107-6).....		26
 <b><u>POINT III</u></b>		
DEFENDANT’S CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE MEDICAL EXAMINER’S TESTIMONY IMPROPERLY EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF HIS EXPERTISE. (5T 139-4 to 7, 139-14 to 23; 7T 92-8 to 97-11).....		30
 <b><u>POINT IV</u></b>		
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON HOW TO CONSIDER DEFENDANT’S FAILURE TO REPORT HER SEXUAL ASSAULT. (Not Raised Below).....		38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**POINT V**

THE FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT SELF-DEFENSE APPLIED TO THE WEAPONS-POSSESSION CHARGES REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THESE CONVICTIONS. (Not Raised Below)..... 45

A. The Court Erred In Failing To Instruct The Jury On Possession Of The Knife In Self-Defense..... 45

B. The Court Erred In Failing To Instruct The Jury That Defendant Could Lawfully Possess The Tire Iron In Public For Self-Protection. .... 48

**POINT VI**

THE THEFT CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE JURY DID NOT SPECIFY THE AMOUNT STOLEN. (Not Raised Below) ..... 53

**POINT VII**

MULTIPLE SENTENCING ERRORS RENDER DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE EXCESSIVE. (12T 31-15 to 38-19) ..... 55

CONCLUSION..... 62

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, RULINGS, & ORDERS BEING APPEALED**

Denial of request to instruct on aggravated assault ..... 7T 106-7 to 107-6

Overruling objection to medical  
examiner’s testimony ..... 5T 139-4 to 7, 139-14 to 23; 7T 92-8 to 97-11

Judgment of Conviction ..... Da 23-26

Sentence ..... 12T 31-15 to 38-19

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

Essex County Indictment No. 22-02-395-I..... Da 1-12

Jury Verdict Sheet..... Da 13-18

Judgment of Conviction..... Da 19-22

Amended Judgment of Conviction..... Da 23-26

Notice of Appeal..... Da 27-29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Cases**

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 48

In re Accutane Litig., 234 N.J. 340 (2018) ..... 30

Keeble v. United States, 412 U.S. 205 (1973) ..... 28

State v. Alexander, 233 N.J. 132 (2018) ..... 26

State v. Branch, 301 N.J. Super. 307 (App. Div. 1997), rev'd in part on other grounds, 155 N.J. 317 (1998) ..... 23

State v. Carey, 168 N.J. 413 (2001) ..... 56

State v. Cavallo, 88 N.J. 508 (1982) ..... 36

State v. Chavies, 345 N.J. Super. 254 (App. Div. 2001) .....23, 25

State v. D'Amato, 218 N.J. Super. 595 (App. Div. 1987) ..... 53

State v. Dalziel, 182 N.J. 494 (2005) ..... 56

State v. Fuentes, 217 N.J. 57 (2012) .....56, 57

State v. Gentry, 439 N.J. Super. 57 (App. Div. 2015) .....24, 25

State v. Green, 86 N.J. 281 (1981) ..... 43

State v. Grunow, 102 N.J. 133 (1986) ..... 43

State v. Hill, 121 N.J. 150 (1990) .....38, 40, 41, 44

State v. J.L.G., 234 N.J. 265 (2018) ..... 31

State v. Jaffe, 220 N.J. 114 (2014) ..... 57

State v. Jamerson, 153 N.J. 318 (1998) .....31, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Cases (Cont'd)**

State v. Kelly, 118 N.J. 370 (1990) ..... 46

State v. Kelly, 97 N.J. 178 (1984) .....30, 31, 50

State v. Locascio, 425 N.J. Super. 474 (App. Div. 2012)..... 32

State v. Maloney, 216 N.J. 91 (2013) .....26, 27

State v. Martin, 119 N.J. 2 (1990) ..... 43

State v. McFarlane, 224 N.J. 458 (2016) ..... 57

State v. McKinney, 223 N.J. 475 (2015) .....26, 43

State v. Melvin, 248 N.J. 321 (2021)..... 60

State v. Natale, 184 N.J. 458 (2005)..... 56

State v. O'Donnell, 117 N.J. 210 (1989) ..... 56

State v. O'Neil, 219 N.J. 598 (2014) .....24, 25

State v. Oguta, 468 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div. 2021) ..... 46

State v. Olenowski, 253 N.J. 133 (2023) .....31, 35

State v. P.H., 178 N.J. 378 (2004) .....40, 42

State v. Rodriguez, 195 N.J. 165 (2008).....24, 25

State v. Sloane, 111 N.J. 293 (1988) ..... 28

State v. Thomas, 187 N.J. 119 (2006)..... 26

State v. Vick, 117 N.J. 288 (1989)..... 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 2C:3-4(b)(2) ..... 24

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(1)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(2)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(3)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:13-1(b)(1) ..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-2(b)(4) ..... 53

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-3(a) ..... 4, 53

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-6(c)(1)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-6(h) ..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4(d) ..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5(d) .....4, 45, 49

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1..... 56

**Rules**

R. 2:10-2.....44, 45

R. 3:21-4(h) ..... 58

**Rules of Evidence**

N.J.R.E. 702 ..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 1 .....26, 31, 38, 45  
N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 9 .....26, 31, 38, 45  
N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 10 .....26, 31, 38, 45  
U.S. Const. amend. II..... 45  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....26, 31, 38, 45

**Other Authorities**

Minnesota Bureau of Criminal Apprehension, Bloodstain Pattern Analysis ..... 34  
Model Criminal Jury Charge, “Fresh Complaint: Silence or Failure to Complain,” (Apr. 15, 2013).....38, 42  
National Institute of Standards and Technology, Organization of Scientific Area Committees for Forensic Science, Standard for Methodology in Bloodstain Pattern Analysis (2022) ..... 35  
National Institute of Standards and Technology, Organization of Scientific Area Committees for Forensic Science, Standards for a Bloodstain Pattern Analyst’s Training Program (2020) ..... 34
